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Honorable Sam Nichols


Interim Superintendent of Education


Dothan City Board of Education 


500 Dusy Street
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Education, Boards of – Schools – Cell Phones – Students – Houston County





Section 16-1-27(a) of the Code of Alabama prohibits students from carrying a pocket pager or electronic communication device in a school building and areas in which students travel between school buildings during the school day, except for health or other extraordinary needs.  The school day includes the time in which classes are being conducted and all recesses or intermissions between classes.





Section 16-1-27(a) of the Code of Alabama and, accordingly, the Dothan City Schools Secondary Code of Student Conduct is violated if a student brings a cell phone into a school building or the areas described above during the school day, whether in a backpack, to put it in a locker, or whether the phone is on or off.





Section 16-1-27(b) does not mandate that a student be suspended or expelled for a violation, only that a student is subject to suspension or expulsion as determined by the local board of education.





Dear Dr. Nichols:





This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Dothan City Board of Education.








QUESTIONS





(1)	When does school begin and when does school end during the normal school day?  





(2)	Does the Code of Student Conduct mandate a suspension by the administrator or expulsion by the board of education for a vio�lation?





(3)	Would the Code of Student Conduct be violated by a student carrying a cell phone in a purse or a pocket in the off position?  





(4)	Would a student be permitted to leave the cell phone in the off position in his or her locker, automobile, or backpack but not carry it on the person while attending class?





(5)	What requirements could the board of education make for a pupil to carry a commu�nication device in school for “help or other extraordinary needs” to be approved by the board of education?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





Section 16-1-27 of the Code of Alabama governs the possession of electronic communication devices by students while “in school.”  It states as follows:





(a) 	No board of education shall permit any pupil to carry a pocket pager or electronic communication device in school except for health or other extraordinary needs upon approval by the board of education.





(b) 	Any pupil found in violation of the provisions of this section shall be subject to sus�pension or expulsion by the board of education.





Ala. Code § 16-1-27 (2001) (emphasis added).  This Office understands that, except for penalties, the Dothan City Schools Secondary Code of Student Conduct merely codifies this provision with no guidelines regarding the meaning of the phrase “in school.”





	Under the established rules of statutory construction, words used in a statute must be given their natural, plain, ordinary, and commonly understood meaning; and where plain language is used, a court is bound to interpret that language to mean exactly what it says.  Ex parte Cove Prop�erties, Inc., 796 So. 2d 331 (Ala. 2000); Ex parte T.B., 698 So. 2d 127 (Ala. 1997); State Dep’t of Transp. v. McLelland, 639 So. 2d 1370 (Ala. 1994).  In construction of statutes, legislative intent may be gleaned from the language used, the reason and necessity for the act, and the purpose sought to be obtained.  Bama Budweiser of Montgomery, Inc. v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc., 611 So. 2d 238, 248 (Ala. 1992); Tuscaloosa County Comm’n v. Deputy Sheriffs’ Ass’n of Tuscaloosa County, 589 So. 2d 687, 689 (Ala. 1991); Shelton v. Wright, 439 So. 2d 55, 57 (Ala. 1983).  Statutes addressing related subjects should be compared.  House v. Cullman County, 593 So. 2d 69, 75 (Ala. 1992).





	“In school” is not defined in the statute or in title 16 of the Code.  The term “scholastic day” is defined by title 16 of the Code and can be used as guidance in determining the meaning of “in school.”  Title 16 defines “scholastic day” as follows:  “Shall not be less than six hours of actual teaching, exclusive of all recesses or intermission periods unless other�wise ordered by the county or city board of education.”  Ala. Code § 16-1-1(1) (2001).  This section, in requiring a minimum of six hours of actual teaching, implies that the school day consists of the time in which stu�dents are in class and all intervening recesses or intermission periods.  Furthermore, Webster’s Third New International Dictionary defines “school” as a “building or group of buildings in which a school is con�ducted.”  Webster’s Third New International Dictionary 2031 (2002). 





	Based on these authorities, it is the opinion of this Office that sec�tion 16-1-27 prohibits students from carrying a pocket pager or electronic communication device in a school building and areas in which students travel between school buildings while classes are being conducted and in all recesses or intermissions between classes.  If the Legislature had intended to bar these devices from school property completely, it could have easily done so in the statute.  For example, the Legislature did do so in section 16-1-24.3 of the Code of Alabama with respect to the posses�sion of firearms.  The title of that section broadly states that it applies “in school areas.”  Ala. Code § 16-1-24.3 (2001).  The section identifies those areas, in addition to “a school building,” as “on school grounds, on school buses, or at other school-sponsored functions.”  Ala. Code § 16-1-24.3(a) (2001).





Section 16-1-27(a) prohibits the carrying of “a pocket pager or electronic communication device.”  Ala. Code § 16-1-27(a) (2001).  This prohibition is not qualified.  Therefore, the statute and, accordingly, the Dothan City Schools Secondary Code of Student Conduct is violated if a student brings a cell phone into a school building or the areas described above during the school day, whether in a backpack, to put it in a locker, or whether the phone is on or off.





	Section 16-1-27 of the Code mandates that a student “shall be sub�ject to suspension or expulsion by the board of education” for a violation of this section.  Ala. Code § 16-1-27 (2001).  This section does not mandate that a student must be suspended or that a student must be expelled for a violation.  Given the authority of the local school board to adopt standards for school behavior, the local board of education has the authority to fashion the discipline to be imposed for violations of this rule, but the discipline must include the possibility of a suspension or expulsion. 





Section 16-1-27(a) does provide an exception for students with “health or other extraordinary needs.”  Ala. Code § 16-1-27(a) (2001).  Given that the Legislature used the term “or other extraordinary needs” to qualify the word “health,” the statute does not give carte blanche for a student to carry an electronic communication device for ordinary health concerns, such as common colds, etc.  The exceptions in this statute should be considered on a case-by-case basis, and an exception should be granted based upon a finding of extraordinary circumstance that requires the immediate access to a cell phone.








Conclusion





	Section 16-1-27(a) of the Code of Alabama prohibits students from carrying a pocket pager or electronic communication device in a school building and areas in which students travel between school buildings during the school day, except for health or other extraordinary needs.  The school day includes the time in which classes are being conducted and all recesses or intermissions between classes.





	Section 16-1-27(a) and, accordingly, the Dothan City Schools Sec�ondary Code of Student Conduct is violated if a student brings a cell phone into a school building or the areas described above during the school day, whether in a backpack, to put it in a locker, or whether the phone is on or off.





Section 16-1-27(b) does not mandate that a student be suspended or expelled for a violation, only that a student is subject to suspension or expulsion as determined by the local board of education.





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Ward Beeson of my staff.  





Sincerely,





	TROY KING


	Attorney General


	By:











	BRENDA F. SMITH


	Chief, Opinions Division
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